HOUSE CALENDAR

No. 40

Thursday, March 14, 2019
HOUSE CONVENES AT 11:00 AM

ROLL CALL

INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

READING AND CORRECTION OF JOURNAL

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

Reference of Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

2397-

HB 2397, AN ACT concerning public health and safety; relating to dangerous
regulated animals; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 32-1301, 32-1302, 32-1303,
32-1306 and 32-1308 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Federal and State Affairs)

2398-

HB 2398, AN ACT concerning sales taxation; relating to exemptions;
requirements of new exemptions.

Committee on Taxation
(Taxation)

2399

HB 2399, AN ACT concerning sales taxation; relating to exemptions;
extension for Gove county healthcare endowment foundation, inc.; amending
K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 79-3606 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Taxation
(Taxation)

REPORTS OF SELECT COMMITTEES
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MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR

COMMUNICATIONS FROM STATE OFFICERS

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE

Reference of Senate Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

INTRODUCTION OF ORIGINAL MOTIONS AND HOUSE
RESOLUTIONS

Motions and Resolutions Offered on a Previous Day
6013—
HR 6013, A RESOLUTION strengthening the sister-state ties between the
State of Kansas and Taiwan; supporting the signing of a Bilateral Trade
Agreement between Taiwan and the United States; and reaffirming support for
increasing Taiwan's international profile.

Representatives Mason, Alcala, Arnberger, Bergquist, Blex, Burris, Capps,
Carlin, B. Carpenter, W. Carpenter, Clayton, Collins, Cox, Croft, Curtis,
Dietrich, Ellis, Eplee, Erickson, Finch, Finney, Francis, French, Garber,

Gartner, Hawkins, Helmer, Highland, Hineman, Hoffman, Hoheisel, Huebert,
Humphries, Jacobs, Jennings, Johnson, Kelly, Kessinger, Kuether, Lusk,
Neighbor, Ohaebosim, Owens, Patton, Phillips, Probst, Proehl, Rahjes, Ralph,
Resman, Rhiley, L. Ruiz, Samsel, Schreiber, Seiwert, E. Smith, Stogsdill,
Sutton, Tarwater, Thomas, Vickrey, Waggoner, Warfield, Wasinger, Waymaster,
Weigel, Williams, Woodard

THE UNFINISHED BUSINESS BEFORE THE HOUSE

Consent Calendar
61—(First Day)
SB 61, AN ACT concerning health and healthcare; relating to the practice of
podiatry; qualifications; amending K.S.A. 65-2002and repealing the existing
section.
Committee on Public Health and Welfare

(Health and Human Services)
(Be Passed)
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Final Action on Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

Bills Under Consideration to Concur or Nonconcur
2035-
HB 2035, AN ACT concerning alcoholic beverages; relating to cereal malt
beverages and enforcement of laws regulating the sale thereof; amending
K.S.A. 2016 Supp. 41-308, as amended by section 6 of chapter 56 of the 2017
Session Laws of Kansas, and K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 41-106 and 79-4101 and
repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(As Amended by the Senate)

General Orders

(The Line)

2043-

HB 2043, AN ACT concerning taxation; relating to income tax credits;
property and sales tax exemptions; periodic review, reports to certain
legislative committees.

Representative Gartner
(Taxation)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2093-

HB 2093, AN ACT concerning sales and compensating use tax; relating to
exemptions, sales of currency, certain coins and bullion; amending K.S.A.
2018 Supp. 79-3606 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Taxation
(Taxation)
(Be Passed)

2212-

HB 2212, AN ACT concerning the multistate tax compact; relating to the
apportionment of corporate income; election; amending K.S.A. 79-4301 and
79-4302 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Taxation
(Taxation)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2037-

HB 2037, AN ACT concerning veterans; relating to the veterans benefit lottery
game; disposition of net profits; directing certain disbursements; establishing
the veterans benefit lottery game fund; amending K.S.A. 74-8711 and 74-8724
and repealing the existing sections.

Representatives Pittman, Gartner
(Federal and State Affairs)
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(Veterans and Military)
(Be Passed as Amended)
2154-
HB 2154, AN ACT concerning employment security law; relating to
availability of benefits for certain public employees required to work but not
receiving wages; establishing the federal and state essential employee
assistance fund; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 44-703, 44-704 and 44-705 and
repealing the existing sections.
Committee on Rural Revitalization
(Rural Revitalization)
(Be Passed)
(Appropriations)
(Rural Revitalization)
(Be Passed)
2042
HB 2042, AN ACT concerning elections; relating to prosecution of election
crimes; secretary of state; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 25-2435 and repealing
the existing section.
Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice
(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)
(Be Passed as Amended)
(Appropriations)
(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)
(Be Passed as Amended)
2274—
HB 2274, AN ACT concerning abortion; relating to medication abortions;
notification requirements.
Representatives Eplee, Arnberger, Awerkamp, Barker, Bergquist, Blex, Burris,
Capps, B. Carpenter, W. Carpenter, Clark, Collins, Corbet, Croft, Delperdang,
Dietrich, Donohoe, Dove, Ellis, Erickson, Esau, Finch, French, Garber,
Hawkins, Helmer, Highland, Hoffman, Howard, Huebert, Humphries, Jacobs,
Johnson, Karleskint, Kelly, Landwehr, rep lewis_greg 1, Lynn, Mason,
Mastroni, Owens, Patton, Prochl, Rahjes, Ralph, Resman, Rhiley, Ryckman,
Samsel, Schreiber, A. Smith, E. Smith, Sutton, Tarwater, Thimesch, Thomas,
Toplikar, Vickrey, Warren, Wasinger
(Health and Human Services)
(Appropriations)
(Health and Human Services)
(Be Passed as Amended)

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

Bills Adversely Reported
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Status of Bills and Resolutions

House bills passed and sent to Senate: Nos. 2001, 2006, 2007, 2031, 2033,
2034, 2035, 2038, 2039, 2044, 2048, 2063, 2070, 2084, 2085, 2087, 2097,
2101, 2103, 2104, 2105, 2119, 2123, 2125, 2126, 2127, 2133, 2140, 2143,
2144, 2147, 2160, 2167, 2168, 2174, 2177, 2178, 2185, 2191, 2198, 2199,
2201, 2203, 2206, 2209, 2211, 2214, 2215, 2223, 2225, 2239, 2243, 2246,
2248, 2279, 2281, 2290, 2336, 2346, 2360, 2365

House bills killed by House: Nos. 2045, 2049, 2050, 2064, 2071, 2072, 2073,
2076, 2079, 2083, 2088, 2099, 2112, 2136, 2162, 2170, 2171, 2172, 2197,
2208, 2213, 2238, 2270, 2353

House bills passed by the Senate: Nos. 2001, 2035, 2044

House bills in conference:

House bills killed by Senate:

House bills signed by the Governor:

House bills awaiting the signature of the governor: Nos. 2001, 2044
House bills vetoed by Governor:

House bills becoming law without Governor's signature:

House resolutions killed:

House resolutions adopted: Nos. 6001, 6002, 6003, 6004, 6005, 6006, 6007,
6008, 6009, 6010, 6011, 6012, 6014, 6015, 6016

House concurrent resolutions killed:

House concurrent resolutions adopted and sent to Senate: No. 5002
House concurrent resolutions adopted by Senate: No. 5002

House concurrent resolutions in conference:

House concurrent resolutions killed by House:

House concurrent resolutions killed by Senate:

Senate bills in conference:

Senate bills passed in House: Nos. 9, 17, 22, 39

Senate bills killed by House:

Senate concurrent resolutions adopted by House: Nos. 1602, 1603, 1606,
1607

Senate concurrent resolutions in conference:
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House and Senate Bills in House Committees

Agriculture-
House Bills: Nos. 2062, 2156, 2173, 2222, 2271
Senate Bills: No. 49

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget—
House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Appropriations—

House Bills: Nos. 2102, 2118, 2121, 2122, 2135, 2158, 2159, 2204, 2205,
2286, 2295, 2341, 2354, 2369, 2374, 2375, 2377, 2382, 2383, 2387, 2391,
2393

Senate Bills: No. 25

Calendar and Printing—
House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Children and Seniors—

House Bills: Nos. 2025, 2149, 2187, 2228, 2229, 2255, 2343, 2344, 2347,
2359, 2361

Senate Bills: No. 162

Commerce, Labor and Economic Development—

House Bills: Nos. 2012, 2013, 2014, 2016, 2017, 2022, 2026, 2060, 2061,
2148, 2175, 2186, 2253, 2259, 2260, 2262, 2263, 2280, 2312, 2313, 2314,
2315, 2324, 2355, 2356

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5008

Senate Bills: Nos. 27, 60, 90

Corrections and Juvenile Justice—

House Bills: Nos. 2018, 2046, 2047, 2051, 2052, 2132, 2245, 2268, 2269,
2282, 2283, 2284, 2299, 2305, 2319, 2335, 2337, 2338, 2350, 2396
Senate Bills:

Education—
House Bills: Nos. 2166, 2183, 2233, 2256, 2287, 2288, 2330
Senate Bills: Nos. 71, 128, 199
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Elections—

House Bills: Nos. 2010, 2019, 2021, 2075, 2090, 2091, 2092, 2113, 2169,
2176, 2189, 2220

House Concurrent Resolutions: Nos. 5001, 5003, 5005, 5006

Senate Bills: Nos. 7, 105, 130, 131

Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications—

House Bills: Nos. 2004, 2024, 2080, 2081, 2109, 2110, 2224, 2231, 2240,
2273, 2294, 2317

Senate Bills: No. 68

Federal and State Affairs—

House Bills: Nos. 2003, 2008, 2009, 2015, 2023, 2032, 2036, 2067, 2068,
2069, 2094, 2107, 2111, 2115, 2129, 2130, 2153, 2164, 2190, 2226, 2234,
2289, 2297, 2309, 2318, 2323, 2325, 2326, 2376, 2378, 2379, 2385, 2390,
2392

House Concurrent Resolutions: Nos. 5004, 5009

Senate Bills: Nos. 53, 77

Financial Institutions and Pensions—

House Bills: Nos. 2096, 2100, 2139, 2141, 2142, 2165, 2217, 2218, 2254,
2327, 2328, 2329, 2363

Senate Bills: Nos. 15, 82

General Government Budget—
House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Health and Human Services—

House Bills: Nos. 2029, 2030, 2066, 2077, 2082, 2089, 2120, 2146, 2155,
2157,2163, 2184, 2200, 2227, 2298, 2303, 2307, 2339, 2357, 2358, 2366,
2389

Senate Bills: No. 193

Higher Education Budget—
House Bills: Nos. 2216, 2265, 2266
Senate Bills:

Insurance—

House Bills: Nos. 2041, 2053, 2054, 2055, 2056, 2057, 2058, 2059, 2074,
2124, 2182,2210, 2230, 2296

Senate Bills: Nos. 28, 32, 66, 67
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Interstate Cooperation—
House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Judiciary-

House Bills: Nos. 2020, 2065, 2098, 2137, 2151, 2152, 2161, 2181, 2192,
2193, 2196, 2219, 2241, 2242, 2244, 2258, 2291, 2292, 2306, 2316, 2320,
2321, 2322, 2331, 2332, 2333, 2334, 2348, 2394

Senate Bills: Nos. 18, 19, 20, 78, 134

K-12 Education Budget—
House Bills: Nos. 2078, 2106, 2108, 2145, 2150, 2207, 2257, 2395
Senate Bills: No. 16

Legislative Budget (House)—
House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Local Government—

House Bills: Nos. 2002, 2188, 2236, 2237, 2308
House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5007
Senate Bills: No. 59

Rules and Journal-
House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Rural Revitalization—
House Bills: No. 2342
Senate Bills:

Social Services Budget—
House Bills: No. 2235
Senate Bills:

Taxation—

House Bills: Nos. 2005, 2011, 2040, 2086, 2114, 2116, 2128, 2131, 2134,
2138, 2194, 2195, 2202, 2232, 2249, 2250, 2251, 2252, 2261, 2264, 2267,
2272,2275,2278, 2285, 2293, 2301, 2302, 2304, 2310, 2311, 2340, 2345,
2349, 2352, 2367, 2368, 2370, 2371, 2372, 2380, 2381, 2384, 2386, 2388
Senate Bills:
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Transportation—

House Bills: Nos. 2095, 2117, 2179, 2180, 2221, 2247, 2276, 2277, 2300,
2351, 2364, 2373

Senate Bills: Nos. 40, 41, 62, 63, 94, 97

Transportation and Public Safety Budget—
House Bills: Nos. 2027, 2028
Senate Bills:

Veterans and Military—
House Bills: No. 2362
Senate Bills:
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House Committee Agenda
March 14, 2019

The following is a tentative schedule of Committees and is subject to change
day-to-day. Committees not listed have no meetings scheduled. Material shown in
italics is new or changed from the previous day's Agenda.

On Call Committees and Joint Committees will be listed at the end of the
Agenda. Subcommittees will be listed following the regular committee or in that time
period with their meeting day and time noted.

In order to take part in committee meetings, individuals with special needs
should contact the committee secretary at least two working days prior to the scheduled
meeting time.

Week of March 11 - 15, 2019

9:00 a.m. Daily
Appropriations 112-N
Federal and State Affairs 346-S
Rural Revitalization 582-N

Appropriations
Kathy Holscher, Committee Assistant—785-291-3446
9:00 a.m. 112-N

Thursday, March 14

Request for bill introductions

Budget Report by: Representative Waymaster, Chair, Legislative Budget Committee
Division of Post Audit, Legislative Coordinating Council, Legislative Research
Department, Legislature and Revisor of Statutes

Hearing on:
HB2122 — Appropriations for FY 2020, FY 2021 and FY 2022 for various state
agencies.

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard

Friday, March 15
Meeting on call of the chair

Federal and State Affairs
Connie Bahner, Committee Assistant—785-368-7166
9:00 a.m. 346-S

Thursday, March 14

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:
HB2378 — Prohibiting firearm possession restrictions in subsidized housing
agreements.

Discussion on: Report of Subcommittee on Sports Wagering
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Friday, March 15
Meeting on call of the chair
Rural Revitalization
Diane Threadgold, Committee Assistant—785-296-7384
9:00 a.m. 582-N
Thursday, March 14
No meeting scheduled
Friday, March 15
Informational briefing: Office of Rural Prosperity
Lynn Rogers, Lt. Governor
9:00 a.m. Tue/Thu
Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications 281-N
Veterans and Military 218-N
Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications
Patricia Kready, Committee Assistant—785-296-7647
9:00 a.m. 281-N

Thursday, March 14
Hearing on:

SB68 — Prohibiting cities from requiring a valid contract franchise ordinance for

the provision of wireless telecommunications services.

Veterans and Military
Carol Robertson, Committee Assistant—785-296-7483
9:00 a.m.

Thursday, March 14
Meeting on call of the chair

1:30 p.m. Daily
Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget
Children and Seniors
Commerce, Labor and Economic Development
Corrections and Juvenile Justice
Education
Health and Human Services
Higher Education Budget
Transportation

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget
Melissa Leach, Committee Assistant—785-296-7677
1:30 p.m.

Thursday, March 14
Presentation on:

218-N

142-S
346-S
112-N
152-S
218-N
546-S
281-N
582-N

142-S
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Performance Based Budgeting - Kansas Water Office

Friday, March 15
Meeting on call of the chair

Children and Seniors
Iris Evans, Committee Assistant—785-296-7644
1:30 p.m. 346-S

Thursday, March 14
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 15
No meeting scheduled

Commerce, Labor and Economic Development
Dana Rooney, Committee Assistant—785-296-7685
1:30 p.m. 112-N

Thursday, March 14

Informational briefing:
Dr. Marc Fusaro, Ph.D., Director, Center for Business and Economic
Development, Interim Associate Dean of the School of Business, and Associate
Professor of Economics

Final action on bills previously heard

Friday, March 15
No meeting scheduled

Corrections and Juvenile Justice
Linda Kentch, Committee Assistant—785-296-7447
1:30 p.m. 152-S

Thursday, March 14
Final action on:

HB2337 — Making changes to the community corrections advisory boards and
grant programs.

HB2018 — Substitute for HB 2018 by Committee on Corrections and Juvenile
Justice - Creating the Kansas criminal justice reform commission.

Friday, March 15
No meeting scheduled

Education
Deborah Bremer, Committee Assistant—785-296-1754
1:30 p.m. 218-N

Thursday, March 14
Meeting on call of the chair
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Friday, March 15
No meeting scheduled

Health and Human Services
David Long, Committee Assistant—785-296-7488
1:30 p.m. 546-S

Thursday, March 14
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 15
No meeting scheduled

Higher Education Budget
Janice Koehler, Committee Assistant—785-296-7463
1:30 p.m. 281-N

Thursday, March 14
No meeting scheduled

Friday, March 15
No meeting scheduled

Transportation
Betty Boaz, Committee Assistant—785-296-7639
1:30 p.m. 582-N

Thursday, March 14

Final action on:
SB40 — Removing expired warning provision for approach of an emergency
vehicle traffic violation.
SB41 — Clarifying that a violation of the statute requiring seat belt use is a traffic
infraction.
SB63 — Allowing cities to authorize the use of transportation network company
signs in vehicles.
SB94 — Establishing a minimum course duration for motor vehicle accident
prevention courses.
SB97 — Division of vehicles registering fleet vehicles.

Friday, March 15
No meeting scheduled

3:30 p.m. Daily
Agriculture 582-N
General Government Budget 281-N
Judiciary 346-S
K-12 Education Budget 546-S
Social Services Budget 144-S
Taxation 112-N

Transportation and Public Safety Budget 142-S
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Agriculture
John Willey, Committee Assistant—785-296-7310
3:30 p.m. 582-N

Thursday, March 14
Discussion & action on:

SB49 — Authorizing the secretary of wildlife, parks and tourism to establish fees
for cabins operated by the department and camping permits at state parks.

Friday, March 15
Meeting on call of the chair

Subcommittee on Rails to Trails Act
John Willey, Committee Assistant—785-296-7310

3:30 PM 582-N

Thursday, March 14 — Immediately after House Agriculture Committee Meeting
Presentations and Discussion on Kansas Recreational Trails Act

General Government Budget
Patti Mills, Committee Assistant—785-296-7670
3:30 p.m. 281-N

Thursday, March 14
No meeting scheduled

Friday, March 15
No meeting scheduled

Judiciary
Kathi Rakestraw, Committee Assistant—785-296-5805
3:30 p.m. 346-S

Thursday, March 14
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 15
No meeting scheduled

K-12 Education Budget
Laura Pryor, Committee Assistant—785-296-3971
3:30 p.m. 546-S

Thursday, March 14
Hearing on:

HB2395 — Amending the Kansas school equity and enhancement act and other
statutes related to the education of elementary and secondary students, and
making appropriations to the department of education.
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Friday, March 15
No meeting scheduled

Social Services Budget
Tony Prohaska, Committee Assistant—785-296-7660
3:30 p.m. 144-S

Thursday, March 14
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 15
No meeting scheduled

Taxation
Lea Gerard, Committee Assistant—785-296-4830

3:30 p.m. 112-N
Thursday, March 14
Hearing on:

HB2371 — Providing for an increase in permit fees for oversize or overweight

vehicles.

HB2372 — Providing for an increase in registration fees for electric and hybrid

vehicles.

HB2340 — Restricting distribution of certain property taxes paid under protest.

Friday, March 15
Meeting on call of the chair

Transportation and Public Safety Budget
Leslie Wolfe, Committee Assistant—785-296-7466
3:30 p.m. 142-S

Thursday, March 14
Discussion on:

Performance-Based Budgeting

Friday, March 15
No meeting scheduled

3:30 p.m. Tue/Thu
Elections 212-N

Elections
Cathy Foxworthy, Committee Assistant—785-296-7676
3:30 p.m. 212-N

Thursday, March 14
Hearing on:

SB130 — Substitute for Senate Bill No. 130 by Committee on Ethics, Elections
and Local Government-Permitting persons voting an advance ballot to correct a
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signature deficiency prior to the final canvass.
SB131 — When township officials take the oath of office and the deadline for
filing for municipal office when no primary is held.

House Committee Agenda
March 18, 2019

The following is a tentative schedule of Committees and is subject to change
day-to-day. Committees not listed have no meetings scheduled. Material shown in
italics is new or changed from the previous day's Agenda.

On Call Committees and Joint Committees will be listed at the end of the
Agenda. Subcommittees will be listed following the regular committee or in that time
period with their meeting day and time noted.

In order to take part in committee meetings, individuals with special needs
should contact the committee secretary at least two working days prior to the scheduled
meeting time.

Week of March 18 - 22, 2019

9:00 a.m. Daily
Appropriations 112-N
Federal and State Affairs 346-S
Rural Revitalization 582-N

Appropriations
Kathy Holscher, Committee Assistant—785-291-3446
9:00 a.m. 112-N

Monday, March 18
Meeting on call of the chair

Tuesday, March 19
Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:
HB2286 — Making appropriations for FY 2020 for the Kansas state school for
the deaf.
SB25 — Claims against the state.

Discussion and possible action on:
HB2121 — Supplemental appropriations for FY 2019, FY 2020, FY 2021, FY
2022, FY 2023 and FY 2024 for various state agencies.
HB2122 — Appropriations for FY 2020, FY 2021 and FY 2022 for various state
agencies.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday. March 20
Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:
HB2205 — Eliminating the client obligation for persons receiving home and
community-based services.
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Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 21
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 22
No meeting scheduled

Federal and State Affairs
Connie Bahner, Committee Assistant—785-368-7166
9:00 a.m. 346-S

Monday. March 18
Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:
SB77 — Requiring the department for children and families to offer services to
children with problem sexual behavior and to such child's family.

Tuesday, March 19
Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:
SB53 — Designating the official red and white wine grapes of Kansas.

Wednesday, March 20
Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:
HB2003 — Creating the limited driver's license and identification card for certain
individuals.

Final action on:
SB77 — Requiring the department for children and families to offer services to
children with problem sexual behavior and to such child's family.
SB53 — Designating the official red and white wine grapes of Kansas.

Thursday, March 21
Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:
HCR5004 — Proposition to amend section 1 of the Kansas bill of rights
regarding equal rights for all human life.
HB2289 — Repealing public convenience and necessity requirements for motor
carriers.

Friday, March 22
Meeting on call of the chair

Rural Revitalization
Diane Threadgold, Committee Assistant—785-296-7384
9:00 a.m. 582-N

Monday. March 18
No meeting scheduled
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Tuesday, March 19
Informational briefing: Childrens Issues in Rural Kansas

Annie McKay, President & CEO, Kansas Action for Children
Melissa Rooker, Executive Director, Kansas Children's Cabinet
Amanda Petersen, Director of Early Childhood, Kansas Department of Education

Wednesday. March 20
Informational briefing: Climate Change Impact on Rural Kansas

Mary Knapp, State Climatologist
Dr. Charles Rice, Kansas State University

Thursday, March 21
Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Friday, March 22
Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

9:00 a.m. Mon/Wed
Financial Institutions and Pensions 281-N
Local Government 218-N

Financial Institutions and Pensions
Rich Mergen, Committee Assistant—785-296-6014

9:00 a.m. 281-N

Monday. March 18
Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, March 20
Meeting on call of the chair

Local Government
Gary Deeter, Committee Assistant—785-296-7451

9:00 a.m. 218-N

Monday. March 18
Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, March 20
Informational Hearing on

HCR5007 — Constitutional amendment granting counties home rule powers.
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9:00 a.m. Tue/Thu
Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications 281-N
Veterans and Military 218-N

Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications
Patricia Kready, Committee Assistant—785-296-7647
9:00 a.m. 281-N

Tuesday, March 19 NOTE TIME CHANGED TO 8:30 A.M.

Informational briefing (This is NOT a hearing) on contents of:
HB2317 — Requiring certain electric transmission lines to acquire a siting permit
from the state corporation commission.

Informational briefing on contents of:
Sub for SB69 - Requiring an electric rate study of certain electric utilities.

Thursday, March 21
Final action on bills previously heard

Veterans and Military
Carol Robertson, Committee Assistant—785-296-7483
9:00 a.m. 218-N

Tuesday. March 19
Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, March 21
Meeting on call of the chair

1:30 p.m. Daily
Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget 142-S
Children and Seniors 346-S
Commerce, Labor and Economic Development 112-N
Corrections and Juvenile Justice 152-S
Education 218-N
Health and Human Services 546-S
Higher Education Budget 281-N
Transportation 582-N

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget
Melissa Leach, Committee Assistant—785-296-7677
1:30 p.m. 142-S

Monday, March 18
Informational briefing:

Western Water Conservation Projects Fund: Mark Rude, Exec. Dir., SW Kansas
Groundwater Management District #3

Tuesday, March 19
Presentation on:

Performance Based Budgeting - Dept. of Agriculture
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Wednesday, March 20
Presentation on:

Performance Based Budgeting - Wildlife, Parks & Tourism

Thursday, March 21
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 22
Meeting on call of the chair

Children and Seniors
Iris Evans, Committee Assistant—785-296-7644
1:30 p.m. 346-S

Monday, March 18
Hearing on:

SB162 — Requiring notification to the governor and legislature of missing foster
care youth.

Tuesday. March 19
Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, March 20
Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, March 21
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 22
No meeting scheduled

Commerce, Labor and Economic Development
Dana Rooney, Committee Assistant—785-296-7685
1:30 p.m. 112-N

Monday. March 18
Meeting on call of the chair

Tuesday. March 19
Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, March 20
Informational briefing:
Dona Booe, Kansas Children's Service League President and CEO

Thursday, March 21
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 22
No meeting scheduled
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Corrections and Juvenile Justice
Linda Kentch, Committee Assistant—785-296-7447
1:30 p.m. 152-S

Monday, March 18
Meeting on call of the chair

Tuesday, March 19
Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, March 20
Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, March 21
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 22
No meeting scheduled

Education
Deborah Bremer, Committee Assistant—785-296-1754
1:30 p.m. 218-N

Monday, March 18
Meeting on call of the chair

Tuesday, March 19
Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, March 20

Hearing on:
SB199 — Creating the AO-K to work program that allows certain adults to earn
high school equivalency credentials by participating in career pathway oriented
postsecondary classes.

Final action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 21
Final action on bills previously heard

Presentation on:
Master Teachers Winners

Friday, March 22
No meeting scheduled

Health and Human Services
David Long, Committee Assistant—785-296-7488
1:30 p.m. 546-S

Monday. March 18
Meeting on call of the chair
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Tuesday. March 19
Informational briefing:

Medicaid Inspector General Report

Wednesday, March 20
Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, March 21
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 22
No meeting scheduled

Higher Education Budget
Janice Koehler, Committee Assistant—785-296-7463
1:30 p.m. 281-N

Monday, March 18
Discussion on funding model for Community & Technical Colleges

Shirley Morrow, Legislative Research
Presentation on Kansas Board of Regents
by Blake Flanders, CEO & President
Presentation on Community College & Technical Colleges
by Dr. Dennis C. Rittle, President Cowley County Community College

Tuesday, March 19
Discussion on: Performance-based Budgets

Presentation on: Historical Society by Jennie Chinn, Executive Director
Presentation on Kansas Board of Regents
by Elaine Frisbie, Vice President for Finance & Administration

Wednesday, March 20
No meeting scheduled

Thursday, March 21
No meeting scheduled

Friday, March 22
No meeting scheduled

Transportation
Betty Boaz, Committee Assistant—785-296-7639
1:30 p.m. 582-N

Monday, March 18
No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 19
Final action on:

HB2179 — Adopting the Driver's Privacy Protection Act.
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Hearing on:
HB2373 — Creating the transportation planning program.

Wednesday. March 20
Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, March 21
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 22
No meeting scheduled

3:30 p.m. Daily
Agriculture 582-N
General Government Budget 281-N
Judiciary 346-S
K-12 Education Budget 546-S
Social Services Budget 144-S
Taxation 112-N
Transportation and Public Safety Budget 142-S
Agriculture
John Willey, Committee Assistant—785-296-7310
3:30 p.m. 582-N

Monday, March 18
Presentation on:

2019 Western Water Conservation Projects Fund Report

Tuesday. March 19
Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday. March 20
Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, March 21
Presentation on:

Update on Water Issues by the Kansas Water Office

Friday, March 22
No meeting scheduled

General Government Budget
Patti Mills, Committee Assistant—785-296-7670

3:30 p.m. 281-N

Monday, March 18
No meeting scheduled
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Tuesday. March 19
No meeting scheduled

Wednesday. March 20
No meeting scheduled

Thursday, March 21
No meeting scheduled

Friday, March 22
No meeting scheduled

Judiciary
Kathi Rakestraw, Committee Assistant—785-296-5805
3:30 p.m. 346-S
Monday, March 18
Hearing on:
HB2394 — Changing the elements and making changes to the criminal penalties
of abuse of a child.

Final action on bills previously heard

Tuesday. March 19
Final action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, March 20
Final action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 21
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 22
No meeting scheduled

K-12 Education Budget
Laura Pryor, Committee Assistant—785-296-3971
3:30 p.m. 546-S

Monday, March 18
Hearing on:

HB2395 — Amending the Kansas school equity and enhancement act and other
statutes related to the education of elementary and secondary students, and
making appropriations to the department of education.

Tuesday, March 19
Final action on bills previously heard

HB2395 — Amending the Kansas school equity and enhancement act and other
statutes related to the education of elementary and secondary students, and
making appropriations to the department of education.
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Wednesday, March 20
Final action on bills previously heard

HB2395 — Amending the Kansas school equity and enhancement act and other
statutes related to the education of elementary and secondary students, and
making appropriations to the department of education.

Thursday, March 21
Final action on bills previously heard

HB2395 — Amending the Kansas school equity and enhancement act and other
statutes related to the education of elementary and secondary students, and
making appropriations to the department of education.

Friday, March 22
No meeting scheduled

Social Services Budget
Tony Prohaska, Committee Assistant—785-296-7660
3:30 p.m. 144-S

Monday. March 18

Informational hearing: Performance Based Budgeting
Kansas Department for Aging and Disability

Hearing on:
HB2235 — Concerning tax clearance certificates for executive branch job
applicants and employees; when required.

Tuesday, March 19
Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, March 20

Informational hearing: Performance Based Budgeting
Kansas Department of Health and Environment

Final action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 21
Informational hearing: Performance Based Budgeting

Department of Children and Families

Friday, March 22
No meeting scheduled

Taxation
Lea Gerard, Committee Assistant—785-296-4830
3:30 p.m. 112-N

Monday, March 18
Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:
HB2116 — Allowing taxpayers to attend BOTA hearings by use of audio or video
electronic communication.
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HB2388 — Kansas corporation NOL carryforward and addition and subtraction
modifications for property depreciation.

Tuesday. March 19
Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Wednesday. March 20
Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Thursday, March 21
Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Friday, March 22
Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Transportation and Public Safety Budget
Leslie Wolfe, Committee Assistant—785-296-7466
3:30 p.m. 142-S

Monday, March 18
Discussion on:

Performance-Based Budgeting
Kansas Department of Transportation - Including Presentation by Agency

Tuesday, March 19
Discussion on:

Performance-Based Budgeting
Kansas Department of Corrections - Including Presentation by Agency

Wednesday, March 20
No meeting scheduled

Thursday, March 21
No meeting scheduled

Friday, March 22
No meeting scheduled

3:30 p.m. Mon/Wed
Insurance 212-N

Insurance
Connie Beckett, Committee Assistant—785-296-7748

3:30 p.m. 212-N

Monday. March 18
Hearing on:
SB67 — Establishing the unclaimed life insurance benefits act.
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Wednesday. March 20
Meeting on call of the chair

3:30 p.m. Tue/Thu
Elections 212-N

Elections
Cathy Foxworthy, Committee Assistant—785-296-7676
3:30 p.m. 212-N

Tuesday, March 19
Final action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 21
No meeting scheduled

ON CALL
Joint Committee on State Building Construction 159-S

Joint Committee on State Building Construction
Suzanne Nelson, Committee Assistant—785-296-7361

12:00 p.m. 159-S

Monday, March 18

Presentation on:
Lab — Leo Henning, Director of Environment
Larned Hospital Change Order — Mark Wendland, Department of
Administration, Sr. Engineer Design Construction & Compliance, Office of
Facilities and Property Management

Discussion on:
Docking Building — Frank Burnam, Department of Administration, Office of
Facilities and Property Management

Information and Discussion: by speaker TBD
McCownGordon Construction Proposal

Committee Comments and Recommendations on Docking Building
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Doctor of the Day
Room 480-W
Cell Phone: 785-861-9689 Office Phone: 785-296-7397
Thursday, March 14
Doctor Shana Jarmer Wellington

Friday, March 15
No Doctor Scheduled

SUSAN KANNARR, Chief Clerk
Connie J. Russell, Calendar Clerk
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